Public Document Pack

CLC Development Team
Room 102

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

County Hall
If calling, please ask for Chichester
. West Sussex
Jack Caine on 033 022 28941 PO19 1RQ

Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
,@DemService
https://www.facebook.com/adurtalkwithus

27 February 2019
A meeting of the Adur County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on
Thursday, 7 March 2019 at The Shoreham Centre, 2 Pond Road, Shoreham-by-
Sea, BN43 5WU
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

K.

Debbie

Kennard Bridges Boram Barton Simmons
Shoreham Lancing Shoreham Sompting & Southwick
North South North Lancing

Invite you to come along to the Adur County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where
the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

7.00 pm 1. Chairman's Welcome
The members of Adur County Local Committee are George
Barton, Ann Bridges, Kevin Boram, Debbie Kennard and David
Simmons (Chairman).

7.05 pm 2. Declarations of Interest
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving the
meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

7.10 pm 3. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 -

Page 1


http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=171
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/adurtalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=145
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=242
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=238
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=236
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=235

7.15 pm

10.

8)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting of
the Committee held on 8 November 2018 (cream paper).

Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency because
of special circumstances.

Dementia Friends Awareness Presentation

The Committee will receive a presentation from the Dementia
Friendly Communities Coordinator.

Impulse Leisure Centre TRO (A07(18/19)) (Pages 9 - 20)

To consider a written report and recommendation from the
Director of Highways & Transport, and Head of Highways
Engineering regarding a Traffic Regulation Order request from
Adur and Worthing Councils.

Shoreham Area Sustainable Transport Package
Feasibility Study (Pages 21 - 324)

The Committee will receive a written report on the Shoreham
Sustainable Transport Feasability Study, in addition to a
presentation.

The Committee are asked to note the contents of the report
and consider any recommendations.

Adur Community Initiative Funding (A08(18/19)) (Pages
325 - 348)

Report by Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding
applications received via The West Sussex Crowd. The
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge
funding if appropriate.

'Talk with Us' Open Forum

To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on
subjects other than those on the agenda. The Committee
would encourage members of the public with more complex
issues to submit their question before the meeting to allow a
substantive answer to be given.

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7.00 pm

Page 2



on Monday 1 July 2019 at a venue to be confirmed.
Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify

Jack Caine via email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk or phone
on 033 022 28941.

To: All members of the Adur County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting. You are encouraged to let
officers know in advance if you wish to film. Mobile devices should be switched to
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Adur County Local Committee

8 November 2018 - At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Lancing
Parish Hall, 96 South St, Lancing BN15 8AJ.

Present:

Mr Simmons (Chairman) (Southwick;), Lt Col Barton (Sompting & North
Lancing;), Mrs Bridges (Lancing;), Mr Boram (Shoreham South;) and
Ms Kennard (Shoreham North;)

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Appointment of Chairman

13.1 RESOLVED that Cllr David Simmons be appointed as Chairman for
the Committee for the municipal year 18/19.

Chairman's Welcome

14.1 The Chairman welcome Committee Memebrs, Officers and Members
of the public to the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

15.1 There were no pecuniary interests declared in relation to business on
the agenda.

Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee

16.1 The Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 June 2018 were approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Urgent Matters
17.1 There were none.
Progress Statement

18.1 The Committee considered the written updates included in the
progress statement.

18.2 In response to questions raised over parking restrictions it was
advised that these were being investigated and progressed, however
enforcement (under license) of roadmarkings were ultimately the
responsibility of the Districts and Boroughs.

18.3 The Area Highways Manager provided an update on the Adur Growth
Programme and outlined the following priority projects:

e Shoreham Harbour Regeneration

¢ New Monks Farm and Shoreham Airport

¢ Pond Road Redevelopment.

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

19.

20.

18.4 The Chairman advised a correction to the update and it was noted
that the New Monks Farm Development planning application was being
considered by the Secretary of State for decision.

Discussion on Sullington Way

19.1 The Area Highways Manager introduced a Briefing Note on traffic and
parking issues experienced at Sullington Way, in Shoreham. It was
outlined that a decision on a Traffic Regulation Order would be taken at a
future meeting of the CLC.

19.2 Members of the Committee illustrated that the Fire Service had
contacted the Council regarding problems that had been experienced at
peak times, particularly and school drop off and pick up times, and were
seeking to resolve this.

19.3 Members agreed it was important to find a resolution to the issue for
the safety of the fire service, residents and students at St Peter's Catholic
Primary School.

19.4 The Chairman invited Members of the Public to address the
committee and express their concerns over a Traffic Regulation Order. The
following points were raised:

e Introducing Double Yellow Lines would only cause displacement
of traffic further up the road.

e Hardened verges would be preferred to mitigate higher volumes
of parking/traffic

e There was a separate entrance to the School on Sullington way,
via Eastern Avenue. Utilising this entrance might help to mitigate
traffic further.

e Installing bollards had a positive impact in the areas they had
been introduced. However others disputed their helpfulness.

19.5 The Chairman thanked those in the public gallery for their comments
and attending the meeting. It was advised that information would be
made available when a Traffic Regulation Order was to be considered at a
future meeting.

Traffic Regulation Order Prioritisation (A04(18/19))

20.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of
Highways and Transport and Head of Highways Operations and the
recommendation that the Committee reviews the proposals and agrees to
progress the two highest scoring TROs from the list attached at Appendix
A, subject to any adjustments made at the meeting.

20.2 The Committee discussed each TRO on its merit, individually and the
impact each would have on the local community.

20.3 It was resolved that the following two Traffic Regulation Orders be
progress as a priority:

Page 6



21.

22.

23.

Agenda Item 3
a) M 437852 - Brighton Road - Remove section of DYL to enable more
parking,
and

b) M 33812 - Greenways Crescent — DYL to stop parking too close to
junctions.

Update on Community Highways Schemes
21.1 The Committee noted the update.
Adur Community Initiative Funding (A05(18/9))

22.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of
Law and Assurance and the applications for grant funding from the
Community Initiative Fund.

22.2 The Committee discussed each application in turn and considered
each on its own merit, as well as the impact each would have on the local

community,
22.3 It was resolved that:
1. the following award be granted:

a. 251/A - Freedom Power Chairs, Community Support
Workshop, up to £3,000 towards purchasing and converting a
trailer to carry out servicing and repairs for mobility
equipment.

2. The following project be deferred to the next meeting as there was
a significant amount of time for the project to fundraise and the
committee wished to allow more community support to be shown
prior to making a decision:

a. 268/A - St Michael and All Angels Church - Let’s Heat St
Michael’s.

3. The following application be declined due to not fitting with the
Community Initiative Fund criteria:

a. 242/A - The Boundstone Chorus, Sing our Smuggling History.

Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools
and Academy Governing Bodies (A06(18/19))

23.1 The Committee considered the Report by the Executive Director for
Children, Adults, Families, Health and Education and the Recommendation

that the Nomination for reappointment of Local Authority Governor, set
out in Appendix A, be approved.

23.2 It was Resolved that the following nomination be approved:

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

a) Ms. Sheila Parker to the Buckingham Park Primary School for a four
year term.

24. 'Talk with Us' Open Forum
24.1 The Chairman invited Members of the public to ask questions of the
committee and raise issues pertinent to the area. The following was
advised.
24.2 Lydia Schilbach, representing Adur Sea of Lights, thanked the
committee for their previous decision to grant a £5,000 sum to a project
hosting a light parade in the area. The Committee members were invited
to the parade.
24.3 The Area Highways Manager advised that the West Beach TRO was
progressing, however it was being considered by the parking strategy
team at the time.
24.4 1t was further advised that installing Bike Racks in the town centres
posed a delicate balance between the correct placing of racks and where
they would be considered redundant, however this could be looked into.

25. Date of Next Meeting
25.1 It was confirmed that the next meeting of Adur CLC would take place
on 7t March 2019.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm

Page 8



Agenda Item 6

Adur County Local Committee Ref No:
(A07(18/19))
Date 7 March 2019 Key Decision:
No
Southwick, Impulse Leisure Centre Car Park: Part I or Part II:
Permission to introduce Parking Controls Part 1
Report by Director of Highways & Transport, Electoral Division:
and Head of Highways Engineering Southwick
Summary

Adur and Worthing Council wish to introduce a 3 hour maximum stay
parking restriction on part of the car park at the Impulse Leisure
Centre in Southwick. A restriction of this type cannot be introduced
without the consent of West Sussex County Council.

Recommendation

(1) The Adur County Local Committee grants consent to Adur & Worthing
Council to include the Impulse Leisure Centre Car Park in Southwick, in
their Off-Street Parking control Order and to introduce a 3 hour maximum
stay parking restriction on the area specified in Appendix A of this report.

(2) This consent is subject to Adur and Worthing Council seeking further
consent from Adur County Local Committee if in future they wish to
introduce charges for the use of this car park.

Proposal
1. Background and Context

1.1 The Impulse Leisure Centre is located on Old Barn Way in Southwick. The
Leisure Centre is served by a large car park which also provides parking for
recreation ground users, Southwick Football Club and Adur Indoor Bowling
Club.

1.2  Most of the car parking spaces are within a part of the site protected by a
height barrier, preventing access by commercial vehicles. However, an area
of the car park containing 7 spaces is unprotected by this height barrier and
is often used for long-stay parking by commercial vehicles. This prevents the
spaces being used by users of the leisure facilities for which the spaces were
intended.

1.3 Under Section 59 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 parking controls to
manage this situation may only be introduced with the consent of the County
Council. Power to grant such consent is delegated to the County Local
Committee.

Page 9




Agenda Item 6

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.

3.1

Proposal

It is proposed to include the whole car park in the Adur & Worthing off Street
Parking Order.

The 7 bays outside of the height barrier would be subject to a restriction
limiting waiting to a maximum of 3 hours, no return within 3 hours. Yellow
line markings would also be introduced to prevent obstruction of the main car
park entrance.

The main section of the car park would also be subject to the off-street
parking Order but with no restriction on waiting. This would allow
enforcement against vehicles parking obstructively but would not otherwise
restrict parking in the main car park.

If the CLC grants permission to proceed with these changes, Adur and
Worthing Council will conduct a public consultation on amending their Off-
Street Parking Order in a similar way to a TRO proposal.

Reso
[...]
d Hove to Brighton.
This may expand the appeal of bus travel along the corridor to a broader audience promoting
sustainable mode shift by supplementing faster journey times by train between the rail stations along
the corridor. This is particularly relevant to consider given the redevelopment plans within the
Shoreham Harbour Joint Area Action Plan, including for the Shoreham Western Harbour Arm.
However, operationally this may present challenges in that it would break the natural operational
cycle of the 10-minute frequency all-stops existing service. It is recommended that this option is
discussed further with the operator.

It is also noted that there may be opportunities for an enhanced partnership with the bus operators
and Adur and Worthing Councils. This could explore area based fares and through ticketing across
Stagecoach, Brighton and Hove Buses and Compass services to grow commercial patronage
beyond the existing high volumes of ENCTS passengers, which could help with commercial
sustainability of the network, particularly in the west of Adur District.

ADUR DISTRICT BUS REVIEW CONFIDENTIAL | WSP
Project No.: 70025552 | Our Ref No.: 70025552 February 2019
West Sussex County Council Page 34 of 34

Page 322



Agenda Item 7

CONFIDENTIAL




This page is intentionally left blank



Adur County Local Committee
Community Initiative Funding

7 March 2019

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda Item 8

Ref: (A08(18/19))

Key Decision:
No

Part 1

Electoral Divisions:
All in Adur CLC Area

Recommendation

i) That the Committee considers the pitches made to the Community Initiative
Funding as set out in Appendix A and pledge funding accordingly.

Proposal
Background and Context

The Community Initiative Fund (CIF) is a County Local Committee (CLC)
administered fund that provides assistance to local community projects. Bids
should show evidence of projects which can demonstrate community backing,
make a positive impact on people’s wellbeing and support The West Sussex
Plan.

The terms and conditions, eligibility criteria and overall aim of the CIF have
been agreed by all CLC Chairmen and these can be found on the County Local
Committee pages of the West Sussex County Council website using the
following link

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your council/meetings and decision-
making/county local_committees/community_initiative funding.aspx

For projects to be considered for funding they must upload their project idea
to the West Sussex Crowd (www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk) funding platform
and pitch to the Community Initiative fund.

Proposal

That the Committee considers the pitches to the Community Initiative Funding
as set out in Appendix A.

Pledges can be considered in the preparation and fundraising stage. When
considering pitches in the preparation stage, decisions are subject to the
applicant receiving full verification from locality and starting fundraising by the
end of the financial year.

Resources
For the 2018/19 financial year, Adur CLC had a total of £23,571.40 for
allocation, of this £12,839.40 is still available for allocation. Details of awards

made in the current program and previous financial year are included in
Appendix B.

Page 325



https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/

Agenda Item 8

There are six pitches for consideration by the Committee.

One deferred pitch is in fundraising stage with a total project cost of
£4,374.00.

One pitch is in fundraising stage with a total project cost of £6,942.00
One pitch is in fundraising stage with a total project cost of £16,945.00.
One pitch is in fundraising stage with a total project c
[...]
acehive.com/profile/locality

10.

Agenda Item 8

Equality Duty

Democratic Services Officers consider the outcome intentions for each pitch.
It is considered that for the following pitches, the intended outcomes would:

advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected
characteristic and people who do not share it; and

foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic
and people who do not share it.

The CLC in considering any pitch should be alert to the need to consider any
equality implications arising from the bid or the way the money is to be used if
any are indicated in the information provided.

Social Value
The Community Initiative Fund’s eligibility criteria requires applicants to

explain how their project will support one or more of the County Council’s
priorities as set out in The West Sussex Plan.

9. Crime and Disorder Act Implications

The applications for decision contain projects that will positively benefit the
community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to reduce
crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998.

Human Rights Act Implications
The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of

significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Contact: Jack Caine - 0330 222 8941

Background Papers: Pitches are available to view on
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 327


https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Current pitches

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising -

e *268/A - St Michael and All Angels Church, Let’s heat St.
Michael’s, £4,374.00 - Towards purchasing and installing a new
boiler. https://www.spacehive.com/letsheatstmichaels

*Project deferred at last meeting on the basis that evidence of further
community support was required.

e 286/A - Over the Moon Shoreham CIC, REclaim Community
Recycling Festival, £16,945.00 - Towards workshop venue hire
and one-off security costs. https://www.spacehive.com/reclaim

e *292/A - Home-Start Arun, Worthing & Adur, Adur & Worthing
Parenting Workshops, £6,942.00 - Towards venue hire and
marketing costs. https://www.spacehive.com/adur-and-
worthing-parenting-workshops

*Project has also pitched to Worthing CLC.

¢ 300/A - Independent Lives, Easter Bunny Hop - children’s disco,
£1,120.00 - Towards the event’'s venue hire and production of
posters and flyers. https://www.spacehive.com/easter-bunny-
hop-children-disco

e *332/A - Worthing Dementia Action Alliance, Dementia Friendly
Adur and Worthing, £23,070.00 - Towards the cost of promotional
leaflets and materials. https://www.spacehive.com/dementia-
friendly-adur-and-worthing

*Project has also pitched to Worthing CLC.

e 337/A - Great2Create, Great2Create - reducing loneliness in Adur,
£2,892.00 - Towards venue hire, publicity design and printing
costs. https://www.spacehive.com/great2create-reducing-
loneliness-in-adur

In Preparation -

There are currently no pitches in preparation stage.

Page 329


https://www.spacehive.com/letsheatstmichaels
https://www.spacehive.com/reclaim
https://www.spacehive.com/adur-and-worthing-parenting-workshops
https://www.spacehive.com/adur-and-worthing-parenting-workshops
https://www.spacehive.com/easter-bunny-hop-children-disco
https://www.spacehive.com/easter-bunny-hop-children-disco
https://www.spacehive.com/dementia-friendly-adur-and-worthing
https://www.spacehive.com/dementia-friendly-adur-and-worthing
https://www.spacehive.com/great2create-reducing-loneliness-in-adur
https://www.spacehive.com/great2create-reducing-loneliness-in-adur

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Community Initiative Funding: Summary for 2018/19 and 2017/18

The following ap
[...]
il equipment Ann Bridges | £1,992.50
174/A SOLD
Shoreham Kevin
Opportunities for | New shop front door B £1,170.00
i oram
Learning
Disabilities
176/A Home- David
Start Arun Stay and Play plus Arun Simmons £2,000.00
178/A Overthe | 1, ards Yarn 2020 Debbie £2,400.00
Moon Kennard

Page 332




Agenda Item 8

Adur County Local Committee

CLC Development Team

Room 021

County Hall WESt
Support: Jack Caine Chichester Sussex
Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk West Sussex CO U nty
Tel: 033 022 28941 PO19 1RQ coundcil

www.westsussex.gov.uk

www.facebook.com/adurtalkwithus/

Adur County Local Committee

Community Initiative Fund application

CLC Reference: 268/A

Local Councillor: Ann Bridges

Status: Fundraising Stage

Project Cost: £4,374.00 (as found under crowdfunding goal total)
Project Title: Let’s heat St. Michael’s

About:

St. Michael's heating system was condemned: too unsafe & inefficient - it couldn't be
used anymore. We need a new boiler to ensure our continued work in the community.

St. Michael's Church is a hub for our community. We hold regular concerts and
exhibitions, in addition to Civic events. We have children's groups, including providing
hot food for children who desperately need it. This is alongside our regular services,
many of which are attended by elderly people. St. Michael's is a lifeline for many, and a
cultural center for the community. Our old heating system was shut down as unsafe. We
need a new boiler to be able to continue our events and services to the people of
Lancing. The new boiler will cost £3969.74. Without the new boiler, St. Michael's would
be unable to host events & concerts in the winter months - a big loss to this community.
We would also put our elderly people in danger due to the cold. We need your help to
improve this community building!

Project Delivery Manager: St. Michael and All Angels Church

Page 333


mailto:monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/adurtalkwithus/

Age
[...]
 help parents identify if they would like extra support from Home-Start.

Steps to get it done:

e Securing Sessional Trainers
e Securing a venue

e Release session information
e Marketing the event

Home-Start is registered charity (1132416) that works in Arun, Worthing & Adur to
support families who are going through tough times. We receive funding for our core
work from the Big Lottery, Children In Need and other local and national grants. We
have been established in the local community for 18 years and have a working
knowledge and partnership with Children & Family Centres and other local organisations
such as My Sisters House, Coastal Mind and Social Services.

Page 341



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur County Local Committee

Support: Jack Caine
Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk
Tel: 033 022 28941

Agenda Item 8

CLC Development Team

Room 021

west
County Hall
Chichester —__]sussex
West Sussex bt County
PO19 1RQ A

www.westsussex.gov.uk

www.facebook.com/adurtalkwithus/

Adur County Local Committee
Community Initiative Fund application
Chilchren’s

Eoster
Disco

cASTER

All proceeds raised go to providing social activities for

Qd_n_dgpendent disabled children and adults across West Sussex.
Ve

CLC Reference: 300/A

Local Councillor: Ann Bridges

Status: Fundraising Stage

Project Cost: £1,120.00 (as found under crowdfunding goal total)
Project Title: Easter Bunny Hop - children’s disco

About:

One of the big issues disabled people in our community face is social isolation. We are
holding an Easter Bunny Hop to raise funds for disabled people in West Sussex to get out
and about.

Loneliness is a big issue for disabled people living locally and you can help change this.
We are holding an Easter Bunny Hop Children's Disco over the Easter half-term to
fundraise for social activities for disabled children and adults across West Sussex. We are
looking for local businesses and people to pledge their support! How you can help: -
Make a donation to 
[...]
 to access in
a relaxed informal setting.

Page 346


http://www.dementiafriendlyworthing.org/

Agenda Item 8

Steps to get it done:

e Provide at least 2 pop up hubs each month across Adur and Worthing and create
new Dementia Friends at regular sessions.

We'll be working with over 40 dementia friendly partners from the public, private
and voluntary sectors to deliver these pop up hubs. We will identify key areas
across Adur and Worthing that give easy access for people to visit whether they
intend to come and speak to us or happen upon us. Worthing has trialled some
pop up dementia hubs in Worthing Library, St Lawrence Surgery and Southdown
Leisure and these have highlighted the need for them to happen more frequently
across a wider area. The coordinator will use some of the allocated time to visit
local dementia services, community events and Alliances to ensure the pop up
hubs are kept current and deliver new information at each one that is relevant to
people affected by dementia.

Page 347



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	6 Impulse Leisure Centre TRO (A07(18/19))
	Appendix A

	7 Shoreham Area Sustainable Transport Package Feasibility Study
	A1 Shoreham Area STP - Feasibility Report A259 Shoreham to Brighton and Hove border NCN2 High Quality Cycle Route
	A2 Scheme drawing 01 (5552-GA-200) - A259 Adur Ferry Bridge to Western Harbour Arm
	A3 Scheme drawing 02 (5552-GA-201) - A259 Western Harbour Arm to Grange Road
	A4 Scheme drawing 03 (5552-GA-202) - A259 Grange Road to West Road
	A5 Scheme drawing 04 (5552-GA-203) - A259 West Road to Brighton and Hove Border
	B2 Scheme drawing 05 (5552-GA-300) - Upper Brighton Road to West Street (White Styles Terrace), Sompting
	B3 Scheme drawing 06 (5552-GA-301) - Bust. Ln to West. Rd N (Northgate Cl)  West St (White Sty Tr) to Coke. Rd (Abb. Rd) (2)
	B4 Scheme drawing 07 (5552-GA-302) - Cokeham Road (Boundstone Lane), Sompting to Crabtree Lane (Grinstead Avenue)
	B5 Scheme drawing 08 (5552-GA-303) - A2025 Grinstead Lane (A27) to A2025 Grinstead Lane (Grinstead Avenue)
	B6 Scheme drawing 09 (5552-GA-304) - Western Road (Hamble Road) to Western Road (Ennerdale Drive)
	B7 Scheme drawing 10 (5552-GA-305) - Western Road (Railway Bridge) to Western Road (A259)
	B8 Scheme drawing 11 (5552-GA-306) - A2025 Grinstead Lane (Grinstead Avenue) to A2025 Grinstead Lane (South Street)
	B9 Scheme drawing 12 (5552-GA-307) - A2025 South Street (Grinstead Lane) to A2025 South Street (A259)
	C1 Shoreham Area STP - A259A2025 South Street Junction, Feasibility Study
	C2 Scheme drawing 13 (5552-GA-101) - A259 Brighton Road-A2025 South Street Junction
	D Shoreham Area STP - A27 NMU Crossings - Pre-Feasibility Study
	E Adur District Bus Review

	8 Adur Community Initiative Funding (A08(18/19))
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	268A - Let's heat St. Michael's - Fundraising Stage
	286A - REclaim Community Recycling Festival - Fundraising Stage
	292A - Adur and Worthing Parenting Workshops - Fundraising Stage
	300A - Easter Bunny Hop - children's disco - Fundraising Stage
	332A - Dementia Friendly Adur and Worthing - Fundraising Stage


		2019-02-22T18:22:49+0000
	helen.littler@emeia.wspgroup.com
	I am the author of this document


		2019-02-25T08:02:27+0000
	Pacey, Darren


		2019-02-25T08:02:38+0000
	Pacey, Darren


		2019-02-22T18:00:46+0000
	Ogbai, Yonas
	I am the author of this document


		2019-02-22T18:11:17+0000
	helen.littler@emeia.wspgroup.com
	I have reviewed this document


		2019-02-22T18:07:15+0000
	Ogbai, Yonas
	I am the author of this document


		2019-02-22T18:12:46+0000
	helen.littler@emeia.wspgroup.com
	I have reviewed this document


		2019-02-22T18:14:34+0000
	Ogbai, Yonas
	I am the author of this document


		2019-02-22T18:26:49+0000
	helen.littler@emeia.wspgroup.com
	I have reviewed this document


		2019-02-22T18:15:41+0000
	Ogbai, Yonas
	I am the author of this document


		2019-02-22T18:29:49+0000
	helen.littler@emeia.wspgroup.com


Minutes of the meeting


Adur County Local Committee

7 March 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at The 
Shoreham Centre, 2 Pond Road, Shoreham-by-Sea, BN43 5WU.

Present:

Mr Simmons (Chairman) (Southwick;), Lt Col Barton (Sompting & North 
Lancing;), Mrs Bridges (Lancing;) and Mr Boram (Shoreham South;)

Apologies were received from Ms Kennard (Shoreham North;)

26.   Chairman's Welcome 

26.1 The Chairman introduced the Committee and welcomed members of 
the public to the meeting. 

27.   Declarations of Interest 

27.1 There were none.

28.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

28.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting held on 8 November 
2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

29.   Urgent Matters 

29.1 There were none.

30.   Dementia Friends Awareness Presentation 

30.1 The Committee were addressed by Lynsey Tran, Worthing 
Community Coordinator for the Dementia Action Alliance, who gave a 
presentation on the works done by the action alliance in the Worthing 
area.

30.2 The Committee were invited to ask questions on the presentation. 
The Chairman thanked Lynsey for the informative presentation. 

31.   Impulse Leisure Centre TRO (A07(18/19)) 

31.1 The Committee considered the written report and recommendation 
from the Director of Highways & Transport and Head of Highways 
Engineering.

31.2 The Committee discussed the Traffic Regulation Order on its merits, 
in addition to the effects it would have on local infrastructure. It was 
agreed that it was necessary to implement changes as this would have a 
significantly positive effect in the area, particularly regarding safety of 
residents.



It was RESOLVED that

(1) The Adur County Local Committee grants consent to Adur & 
Worthing Council to include Impulse Leisure Centre Car Park, 
Southwick, in their Off-Street Parking control order and to 
introduce a maximum stay parking restriction as specified in 
Appendix A of this Report, subject to Adur and Worthing Councils 
seeking further consent from the Adur County Local Committee if 
they wish to introduce charges for the use of the car park.

32.   Shoreham Area Sustainable Transport Package Feasibility Study 

32.1 The Chairman invited the Senior Planner for Economy, Infrastructure 
& Environment to present the Shoreham are sustainable transport 
package feasibility study.

32.2 The presentation included details of the key focuses of the study, 
cycling proposal & routes and promoting wellbeing through active travel.

32.3 In response to question from the Committee the following was 
advised:

 Any changes to road layouts would be subject to a road safety 
audit.

 Reducing pollution was a key focus, which is why active travel 
(cycling, walking) was so well promoted.

 Safety of cyclists and other road users was another focus included 
in the study.

33.   Adur Community Initiative Funding (A08(18/19)) 

The Committee considered the written report from the Director of Law and 
Assurance. The Committee considered the Community Initiative Funding 
applications as set out in Appendix A of the report.

It was RESOLVED that the following pledges be granted:

(1)268/A – St Michael and All Angels Church, up to £2812 , towards 
purchasing and installing a new boiler.

(2)286/A – Over the Moon Shoreham CIC, up to £617, toward 
workshop venue hire and one-off security costs.

(3)292/A – Home start Arun, Worthing and Adur, up to £3162, toward 
venue hire and marketing costs

(4)332/A – Worthing Dementia Action Alliance, up to £4162, toward 
promotional leaflets and materials.

(5) 337/A – Greate2Create, reducing loneliness in Adur, £2084, 
towards venue hire, publicity design and printing costs.

The following pitch was refused



(6)300/A – Independent lives, Easter Bunny hop children’s disco as the 
aims of the project were county wide and not local to Adur and 
therefore was not inline with the Adur CIF criteria.

34.   'Talk with Us' Open Forum 

34.1 The Chairman invited members of the public to ask questions of the 
committee. In response to questions the following was advised:

 The most convenient way to report issues with the highway was 
through the Love West Sussex App. Issues like potholes could be 
quickly rectified this way.

 Southern Water had been served a section 81 notice to replace a 
broken manhole cover and had been provided 3 months to do so. 
Work was due to commence on the 5 April 2019. 

35.   Date of Next Meeting 

35.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the committee was 
scheduled for 1 July 2019 at 7pm. The meeting would take place at St 
Johns Catholic Primary School, Sullington way, Shoreham-by-Sea.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 9.24 pm


